	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2007-1134
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: October 23, 2007
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCD

Date of Analysis: October 26, 2007
Type of Action: ACC football championship stadium lease amendment
Bill Summary: The bill approves a fourth amendment to the lease between the City and the Gator Bowl Association (GBA) for the hosting of the ACC football championship game to provide for certain ticket sales guarantees and for the provision by the City of certain ancillary special events and activities in conjunction with the championship game.  The amendment provides that the City and the GBA will be contingently liable to pay the Atlantic Coast Conference up to $1,250,000 should ticket sales for the championship game fail to meet the guaranteed minimum, with the GBA being responsible for the first $500,000 of any shortfall and the City assuming responsibility for the next $750,000.  The first $250,000 of the City’s responsibility would be appropriated from Tourist Development Council funds, and the remaining $500,000 from the City operating budget.
The amendment also provides that the City’s Special Events Division will provide special events and other ancillary activities (fan fest, corporate hospitality, etc.) in conjunction with the championship game at a cost not to exceed $200,000.

Background Information: The City Council appropriated the $1 million to fund the fan fest and contingent ticket revenue obligations in the FY07-08 budget so the funds are available.  The City is also responsible for game day expenses of $325,000 and the ACC luncheon for $50,000 in conjunction with the championship game.
Policy Impact Area: Tourism promotion; special events
Fiscal Impact: The lease amendment commits the City to producing ACC Championship Game-related special events at a cost not to exceed $200,000 (funds appropriated in the Special Events Division budget) and to contingent liability for ticket revenue shortfalls not to exceed $750,000 ($250,000 in TDC funds, followed by up to $500,000 in General Fund revenues).
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

